County of Los Angeles
INTERNAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

1100 Morth Eastern Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90063

Telephone (323)267-2101

“”hgi;ﬂ;'rES “To enrich lives through effective and caring service” s e
February 16, 2016 ADOPTED
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles

383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration February 16, 2016
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012 /

) PATRICK AWA
Dear Supervisors: ACTING EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ACCEPT FUNDING FROM THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION (CPUC) FOR
CALENDAR YEAR 2016 TO CONTINUE BOTH THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL
ENERGY NETWORK (SoCalREN) AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PARTNERSHIP ENERGY
PROGRAMS CURRENTLY ADMINISTERED BY THE COUNTY, AND APPROVE APPROPRIATIOM
ADJUSTMENT (4 VOTES - ALL DISTRICTS)

SUBJECT

Request acceptance of funding for calendar year 2016 from the CPUC for the continuation of the
SoCalREN energy programs and the Local Government Partnership (LGP) administered by the
County under the Internal Services Department (ISD) and approve a $10 million appropriation
adjustment in the Utilities Budget

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Accept $21.7 million from the CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs funding cycle for calendar year
2016 to continue administration and implementation of SoCalREN energy programs which are
administered by ISD’s County Office of Sustainability (COS).

2. Accept $1.1 million from the CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs for calendar year 2016 to continue
the LGP between the County, Southern California Edison (SCE), and Southern California Gas
Company (SCG), and authorize the ISD Director, or his designee, to approve and execute an
amendment to the current agreement with SCE and SCG to continue work through 2016.

3. Approve a Fiscal Year (FY)2015-16 appropriation adjustment of
$10.0 million under the Utilities Budget.


lsmitherman
Adopt Stamp

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
19     February 16, 2016


The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/16/2016
Page 2

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION
SoCalREN Programs

In January 2013, to leverage American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) investments in
energy programs the CPUC approved two proposals from groups of regional and local governments
under the 2013-2014 Energy Efficiency Program proceeding for program funding. That Decision
directed that these multi-jurisdictional programs be called Regional Energy Networks. The CPUC
also directed that Southern California Edison (SCE) and Southern California Gas Company (SCG)
should execute an agreement with the County for $44.8 million to continue implementing energy
programs initiated by ISD using ARRA funding and to implement them across the broader, southern
California region. ISD’s program proposal was approved by the CPUC as the Southern California
Regional Energy Network, or SoCalREN. ISD acts as the contract administrator with SCE and SCG
to receive the funding and provides required program reporting to the CPUC.

In October of 2014 the CPUC authorized that the SoCalREN should be funded at $21.7 million for
calendar year 2015. In November of 2014, ISD requested and received your Board’s approval to
accept that funding and subsequently executed an amendment to the agreement with SCE and SCG
to continue implementing the SoCalREN programs through calendar year 2015.

In October of 2015, the CPUC directed that the SoCalREN should be funded for another $21.7
million for calendar year 2016. This Board letter seeks authorization for ISD to accept that funding.
Your Board had previously authorized I1SD to execute amendments to the agreement with SCE and
SCG should the CPUC provide additional funding, as such ISD has executed an amendment to the
agreement with SCE and SCG to continue implementing the SoCalREN programs through calendar
year 2016.

Attachment 1 provides a brief description of the programs administered under the SoCalREN.

Attachment 2 provides previous Board letters submitted by ISD to request approval for the $21.7
million extension (letter dated November 18, 2014) and for the original $44.8 million funding from the
CPUC (letter dated January 15, 2013). This Board letter requests approval to accept the $21.7
million funding for 2016.

Local Government Partnership (LGP) Programs

As a result of the same October 2015 Decision described above, the CPUC approved the first year
of a 10 year-cycle of funding, $1.1 million, to continue the long-standing LGP between the County,
SCE, and SCG through the calendar year of 2016. The County/SCE/SCG LGP has existed since
2004 and has implemented energy efficiency projects in County facilities, including retro-
commissioning, lighting, and building control system upgrades, which have proven to be highly
successful and cost-effective.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

These actions support Goal 1, Operational Effectiveness, by obtaining external funding to promote
environmentally responsible practices. These actions also support Goal 3, Community and
Municipal Services, by providing a program that promotes energy efficiency and conservation, and
enhances health and sustainable practices in the County.




The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/16/2016
Page 3

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

Because of the timing of the CPUC Decision regarding this funding, the FY 2015-16 Utilities Budget
does not include funding to implement a portion of the projected, funded activities in 2016. As a
result, ISD requests that your Board approve an appropriation adjustment (Attachment 3) to increase
the FY 2015-16 Utilities budget by $10.0 million to reflect both funding sources. The $10.0 million
includes immediate funding of County labor, consultant and contractor labor, project incentives,
financing reserves, and other marketing, education and outreach efforts.

There will be no impact to the County General Fund. Requests for activities beyond FY 2015-16 will
be included in the FY 2016-17 Utilities budget request.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Attachment 2 includes the previous Board Letters submitted by ISD to accept funding from the
CPUC to administer and implement energy programs across the southern California region under
the SoCalREN. The Attachment also provides citations to, and quotations from, the regulatory
decisions at the CPUC which authorized this funding.

On October 28, 2015, the CPUC issued its Decision for Energy Efficiency Goals for 2016 and
Beyond and Energy Efficiency Rolling Portfolio Mechanics (D.15-10-028) which authorized the
continuation of energy efficiency programs, including the 2016 Programs of the SoCalREN, under an
existing agreement with SCE and SCG. The 2016 funding is essentially a rolling-forward of the 2015
Programs with an annual budget level authorized for 2015.

ISD will keep your Board apprised of future CPUC Decisions on long-term energy programs funding
and will seek your Board’s approval to receive any future funding as directed by the CPUC.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

Under the January 14, 2013 Board Letter (Attachment 1), your Board found that the scope of work in
these programs met the criteria set forth in Section 15308 of the State CEQA Guidelines and Class 8
of the County’s Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines, Appendix G, in that
it is an action taken by a regulatory agency, as authorized by State law, to assure the maintenance,
restoration, enhancement, or protection of the environment where the regulatory process involves
procedures for protection of the environment. The scope of work is within the class of projects that
has been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment. In addition, there are no
cumulative impacts, unusual circumstances, or other limiting factors that would make the exemption
inapplicable based on the project records.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

Attachment 2 includes the Board Letter from January 15, 2013 from which your Board authorized the
Director of ISD to execute any amendments to the original SoCalREN agreement executed by ISD,
SCE and SCG.

Under this authority, ISD executed an amendment to the original agreement with SCE and SCG
effective December 14, 2015. The term of the amended agreement extends to March of 2017.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/16/2016
Page 4

The CPUC is currently administering a regulatory proceeding to determine if, and how, longer term

funding may be made available to energy efficiency program administrators like SCE, SCG and
including the SoCalREN. The 2016 SoCalREN funding was authorized under the first part of that
proceeding. Longer term SoCalREN funding (up to as much as 10 years) will be determined by the
CPUC later this year. ISD will keep your Board apprised of the CPUC’s decision on this and will
return to your Board to accept additional, longer term funding, if authorized, and to seek approval of
a new agreement.

ISD will execute an amendment to the current LGP agreement later this year to reflect funding for
2016.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTYS)

Approval of these actions will facilitate continuing and more widespread implementation of the
energy programs initiated by the County using ARRA and past CPUC funds. These programs will
continue to reduce greenhouse gases, reduce total energy use and improve energy efficiency
throughout the County in a cohesive and comprehensive manner. Use of these additional funds will
help expand programs throughout the region and will help the State achieve its goal of creating
substantial, sustainable, and measurable energy savings, green jobs and economic stimulus
benefits.

CONCLUSION

The Executive Office of the Board of Supervisors is requested to return one stamped copy of the
approved Board letter to the Director of ISD.

Respectfully submitted,

JIM JONES

Director

JJ:DC:HC:sg

Enclosures

c. Chief Executive Officer

Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
County Counsel



Attachment 1

Southern California Regional Energy Network

Scope of Work

SoCalREN Administration

SoCalREN Marketing,
Education, Outreach

Promote SoCalREN programs and services to other public agencies
and stakeholders.

SoCalREN Administration,

Governance, Management

Administer SoCalREN program with CPUC/IOUs; manage SoCalREN
Advisory Committee, coordinate program implementation with
stakeholders and participants.

Energy Upgrade California

Residential Upgrade
Incentives

Administer ARRA Flex Path Incentives, Modified Basic Path
Incentives, and Home Upgrade Incentives for single-family,
residential properties.

Local Marketing and
Outreach

Continue Energy Upgrade California local marketing and outreach
programs, home audit incentives, home assessment vouchers, and
third-party referral incentives (Energy Champions).

Contractor Outreach and
Training

Continue HVAC Contractor incentive program, contractor training
and contractor co-operative marketing.

Green Building Labeling

Continue realtor training, assessment incentives, homeowner
education and outreach on residential green building labels.

Workforce Training

Pilot workforce training program targeting organized labor hiring
opportunities for disadvantaged workers in non-residential building
upgrade sectors.

Low Income Retrofits

Pilot program to integrate EUC projects into County Public Housing
Authority’s residential rehabilitation program and train low-income
rehabilitation contractors.

Multi-Family Upgrade
Incentives

Continue multi-family building assessment and upgrade incentives.

Financing Programs

Single-Family Loan Loss
Reserve

Expand single-family residential loan program (with Matador’s Credit
Union) to other jurisdictions and include additional upgrade
measures for financing. Transition residential program incentives to
residential PACE program.

Multi-Family Loan Loss
Reserve

Develop pilot program to provide financing for multi-family upgrade
projects.

Non-Residential PACE

Provide marketing, education, outreach, program development and
technical support to PACE programs. Does not include debt-service
reserve support.

Public Building Loan Loss
Reserve

Provide marketing, education, outreach and technical support for
private financing program available to all public agency building
projects. Does not include loan loss reserve support.

Public Agency Revolving
Loan Fund

Provide education and technical support to public agencies on
development of internal revolving loan fund programs (e.g., ISD’s
Energy Financing Program). Seek other loan fund “seed” funding
sources.




Attachment 1

Southern California Regional Energy Network

Scope of Work

Public Agency Technical Support

Aggregated Regional
Procurement Program

Provide centralized, aggregated technical support for public agency
energy managers to identify, specify and procure retrofit equipment
and services.

Public Building Projects
Technical Support

Provide technical and EEMIS services to other public building energy
managers.

Regional Climate Action
Plan Support

Continue L.A. Regional Collaborative for Climate Action and
Sustainability (LARC) support for regional Climate Action Plan and
Adaptation Study.

Water Utilities Energy
Program

Provide energy efficiency support for municipal water utilities’
buildings; assess pilot, water/energy efficiency incentive programs.

Regional Permit Office
Energy Project

Expand pilot program which tracks energy efficiency projects within
municipal building permitting systems.

Non-Residential Workforce
Training Pilot

Develop pilot training program for disadvantaged workers entry into
non-residential energy efficiency retrofit markets.




Attachment 2

County of Los Angeles
INTERNAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

1100 Morth Eastem Avenue
Los Angeles, California 20063

Telephong (323 257-2131
JIM JOMES . . o o ) FAK: {323} 254.7136
Director “To enrich {ives through effective and caring service”

November 18, 2014

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles

383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

ACCEPT FUNDING FROM THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION (CPUC)
FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2015 TO CONTINUE TWO ENERGY PROGRAMS CURRENTLY
ADMINISTERED BY THE COUNTY, AUTHORIZE IMPLEMENTATION OF A
LOCAL WORKER HIRING PROGRAM FOR ENERGY PROJECTS IN COUNTY FACILITIES, AND
APPROVE APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT
(ALL DISTRICTS - 4 VOTES)

SUBJECT

Request acceptance of funding for calendar year 2015 from the CPUC for the continuation of
County-administered energy programs previously approved under the County’s 2013-2014 Energy
Efficiency Programs and Budgets Agreement, including the Southern California Regional Energy
Network (SoCalREN) and the Local Government Partnership (LGP); approve implementation of a
Local Worker Hiring Program (LWHP) for energy projects within County facilities; approve extension
of applicable consultant contracts; and approve appropriate adjustment of $15 million in the Utilities
Budget.

IT 1S RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Continue SoCalREN Programs. For the final year of a three-year pilot, accept $21.7 million from
the CPUC Energy Efficiency Program for calendar year 2015 to continue administration and
implementation of County-initiated energy programs through the Southern California Regional
Energy Network (SoCalREN).

2. Continue LGP Programs. Accept $1.1 million from the CPUC Energy Efficiency Program for
calendar year 2015 to continue the Local Government Partnership (LGP) between Southern
California Edison (SCE), Southern California Gas Company (SCG), and authorize the Director of the



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/18/2014
Page 2

Internal Services Department (ISD), or his designee, to approve and execute an amendment to the
current agreement with SCE and SCG to continue this work through 2015.

3. Budget Adjustment. Approve an appropriation adjustment of $15.0 million under the Utilities Fiscal
Year (FY)2014-15 operating budget.

4. Extend Consultant Contracts. In support of Recommendation 1, above, and to avoid gaps in the
delivery of ongoing energy programs, authorize the Director of ISD or his designee to approve and
execute amendments for time extensions and budget increases for five (5) vendors currently under
contract with ISD to continue energy programs through the SoCalREN through the final year of the
SoCalREN pilot programs.

5. Adopt Local Worker Hiring Program Policy. Authorize the implementation of an LWHP for energy
projects implemented in County facilities under the County’s Energy Efficiency Projects Master
Agreement (EEPMA) for energy projects within County facilities, as described in Attachment A—
Local Worker Hiring Program, and delegate authority to the Director of ISD or his designee to
approve and execute any required amendments to EEPMA in support of LWHP implementation.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

ISD requests your Board accept funding from the CPUC to extend two current energy programs
through calendar year 2015 administered by ISD: the SoCalREN and the County/SCE/SCG Local
Government Partnership (LGP). Each program currently operates under separate agreements
between and among the County, SCE, and SCG.

Under these two programs, ISD has overseen the implementation of various energy upgrade
projects in a multitude of building sectors including: single family and multi-family residential; low-
income; non-residential; and public agency; including the County’s facility infrastructure. The
programs provide a wide range of support including: funding for energy measures installation in
County facilities; private sector project rebates and incentives; technical support and project
financing for private and public sectors; energy sector workforce training; region-wide climate action
planning; programs marketing and outreach, and public energy education. Many of these programs
were initiated under the County’s receipt of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)
grants in 2009 and 2010, and continued under CPUC funding provided to the County in 2013 as
described below.

SoCalREN Programs (Recommendation Nos. 1 & 3)

SoCalREN is the Southern California Regional Energy Network, a consortium of counties, cities, and
other local government agencies in the SCE and SCG service territories. SoCalREN programs and
services are accessible to all cities in California within all portions of the following counties: Los
Angeles, Orange, Ventura, Santa Barbara, Riverside, San Bernardino, Kern, Tulare, Inyo, Mono, and
small portions of Kings and Fresno. Los Angeles County ISD is the lead agency and fiscal and
contracting agent for SoCalREN.

On October 16, 2014, the CPUC approved a Final Decision designating calendar year 2015 as an
extension year for the 2013-2014 Energy Efficiency Programs, rather than initiating a new, two to
three year Energy Efficiency Programs funding cycle beginning in 2015, which is the CPUC’s normal



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/18/2014
Page 3

pattern. Both the SoCalREN and the County/SCE/SCG LGP will be funded through 2015 under this
Final Decision. The CPUC is treating 2015 as the final year of a three-year pilot.

Previously, on January 15, 2013, your Board approved the following recommended actions (Board
Letter included as Attachment B). as proposed by the Director of ISD to accept CPUC funding for

2013 and 2014 to continue implementing programs initiated by the County under ARRA and past

CPUC funding:

1. Authorize the Director of ISD or his designee to execute Agreements with SCE and SCG that
provide $44.8 million in 2013-2014 CPUC Energy Efficiency Program funds to continue
administration and implementation of the County’s successful ARRA and CPUC programs. The
contract will be effective for calendar years 2013 and 2014 but may extend beyond 2014 if ordered
by the CPUC.

2. Delegate authority to the Director of ISD or his designee to approve any required time extensions,
modifications, or amendments to the Agreements, and execute all required documents with SCE and
SCG.

3. Delegate authority to the Director of ISD or his designee to approve any amendment providing
additional funding by the CPUC.

The foregoing were based on a November 15, 2012, CPUC Final Decision approving 2013-2014
Energy Efficiency Programs and Budgets for various program administrators. Under that Decision,
the CPUC authorized the SoCalREN to implement these County-initiated programs throughout the
southern California region and the County (through ISD) to administer the SoCalREN.

LGP Programs (Recommendation Nos. 2 & 3)

As a result of the same November 15, 2012, Decision described above, on January 15, 2013, your
Board authorized the acceptance of funding from the CPUC to continue the long-standing LGP
between the County, SCE, and SCG through 2013-2014. On February 16, 2010, your Board
authorized acceptance of $4.3 million in CPUC funding to implement energy efficiency projects
throughout County facilities for calendar years 2010 through 2012. The County/SCE/SCG LGP has
existed since 2004 and has implemented energy efficiency projects in County facilities, including
retro-commissioning, lighting, and building control system upgrades, which have proven to be highly
successful and cost-effective.

Work Order Extensions for ESSMA Consultants (Recommendation No. 4)

Also, since an additional year has been added to the implementation of ongoing 2013-2014 energy
programs under the SoCalREN, ISD requests your Board approve an increase in Energy Support
Services Master Agreement (ESSMA) Work Order authorizations for 5 (five) consultants currently
implementing energy programs under the 2013-2014 funding so they may continue their work
through 2015. It is not possible to re-solicit new vendors to implement ongoing energy programs for
the 2015 extension year without severely impacting the current energy programs’ continuity and
delivery of projects. The terms of these extensions and increases are described in Attachment C.

Local Worker Hiring Program Policy (Recommendation No. 5)



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/18/2014
Page 4

In addition, ISD requests your Board authorize the implementation of a Local Worker Hiring Program
(LWHP) for implementation of energy projects under the ISD-managed Energy Efficiency Projects
Master Agreement (EEPMA). The LWHP under EEPMA will require ISD, and EEPMA contractors
and sub-contractors, to make good faith efforts at achieving an aspirational goal of employing
qualified local workers in at least 30% of the total California craft worker hours for projects
implemented under EEPMA.

This request is consistent with past Board policy adoption of similar LWHPs for individual capital
projects and Job Order Contracting projects (see Attachment D). In this case, the EEPMA LWHP will
support the hiring of qualified local workers on a number of energy projects implemented under the
duration of the current EEPMA, and will provide additional benefits including reduced commuting
distances to/from project locations, reduced traffic congestion, and mitigation of greenhouse gas
production.

Additionally, the CPUC'’s Long Term Energy Efficiency Strategic Plan includes a goal to ensure that
job candidates from low-income and disadvantaged communities have an opportunity to enter
sustainable careers in the State’s over $1 billion annual energy efficiency industry. In support of the
Strategic Plan, the SoCalREN, through ISD, was authorized 2013-2014 funding by the CPUC to pilot
a workforce development pilot program which provides outreach, education and training to
contractors on energy project opportunities and support to contractors on qualifying as an EEPMA
vendor. The CPUC Decision authorizing 2013-2014 funding included establishment of a Workforce
Education and Training Committee to evaluate new opportunities to advance the Strategic Plan goal,
and that Committee identified the SoCalREN workforce development pilot program as a potential,
new best practice. The County and the SoCalREN have been active in both building demand for
energy projects across the region and in helping to increase the supply of local contractors to meet
growing energy project demand. The implementation of the EEPMA LWHP supports the furtherance
of a legitimate statewide and regional, governmental interest.

“Local residency” is defined with a two-tier system: first preference will be given to qualified workers
residing within the County of Los Angeles zip codes within-a 5-mile radius of each project; and
second preference given to qualified workers residing within the County in any zip code having an
unemployment rate in excess of 150% unemployment rate for the County as a whole. The EEPMA
LWHP is included as Attachment A. ISD will monitor the program based on payroll or invoice records
which provide hours worked and zip code of the workers. ISD will submit reports annually to the
CPUC and your Board on program performance.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

These actions support Goal 1, Operational Effectiveness, by obtaining external funding to promote
environmentally responsible practices. These actions also support Goal 3, Community and
Municipal Services, by providing a program that promotes energy efficiency and conservation, and
enhances health and sustainable practices in the County.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

Because of the timing of receipt of this funding, the Utilities’ FY 2014-15 budget does not include
funding to implement a portion of the projected, funded program activities in 2015. As a result, ISD
requests that your Board approve an Appropriation Adjustment (see Attachment E) to increase
services and supplies by $15.0 million in the Utilities’ FY 2014-15 budget to reflect this funding. The



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/18/2014
Page 5

$15.0 million includes immediate funding of County labor, consultant and contractor labor, project
incentives, financing reserves, and other marketing, education and outreach efforts.

There will be no impact to the County General Fund. Requests for activities beyond
FY 2014-15 will be included in the Utilities’ FY 2015-16 budget request.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

CPUC Decision on 2013-2014 Energy Efficiency Programs Funding

On November 15, 2012 the CPUC adopted its Final Decision Approving 2013-2014 Energy
Efficiency Programs and Budgets, which provides funding for utility and other energy efficiency
programs. The Decision authorized $44.8 million to continue support for the County-initiated ARRA
and CPUC programs described under the SoCalREN.

In order to leverage ARRA investments in-energy programs throughout the State and regional
program infrastructure developments, and to maximize growing expertise in local governments, the
CPUC approved two proposals from groups of regional, local governments under the

2013-2014 Energy Efficiency Program proceeding for program funding. This Decision directed that
these multi-jurisdictional programs would be called Regional Energy Networks. ISD’s proposed
program was named the Southern California Regional Energy Network, or SoCalREN. The CPUC
directed that SCE and SCG execute an agreement with the County to continue implementing the
energy programs in a broader region. ISD acts as the lead agency and contract administrator with
the utilities to receive the funding and is to provide required program reporting to the CPUC.

The Decision also funded SCE and SCE LGP programs including the SCE/SCG/County LGP at $1.1
million. SCE, SCG and the County have worked together under this LGP program
since 2004.

CPUC Decision on 2015 Energy Efficiency Programs Funding and Potential Long-Term Funding

In January 2014, the CPUC issued a Rulemaking (R.13-11-005) which announced its intent to
continue previously authorized 2013-2014 Energy Efficiency Programs through 2015. The
Rulemaking provided guidance to program administrators that received 2013-2014 funding on how to
submit proposals for requested 2015 program budgets. The Rulemaking also announced the
CPUC's intention to use 2015 as an extension year for the 2013-2014 energy programs in order to
plan for a transition from traditional, two to three program cycles to long-term, “Rolling Portfolios.”
These “Rolling Portfolios” would provide energy program funding and continuity for potentially up to
10 years. The “Rolling Portfolios” would mitigate energy programs’ interruptions due to regulatory
proceeding schedule uncertainties and would provide a signal to energy programs participants that
the CPUC would act to ensure the availability of long-term, ratepayer support to enhance long-term
energy projects planning.

On October 16, 2014, the CPUC adopted its “Decision Establishing Energy Efficiency Savings Goals
and Approving 2015 Energy Efficiency Programs and Budgets D.14-10-046), which approved
funding for various CPUC Energy Efficiency Program administrators. This Decision approved a
budget for the SoCalREN of $21,651,000 for 2015. This Decision also announced next steps for
consideration and implementation of “Rolling Portfolios” including potential, long-term funding for the
SoCalREN beginning in 2016. The Decision authorized that funding to energy program



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/18/2014
Page 6

administrators from 2016 to 2025 could be made available and indicated processes would be
established to alter programs’ scope and budgets based on criteria such as: program effectiveness
evaluations, achievement of program goals, transformation of markets, unanticipated circumstances
(e.g., new legislation, new technologies), and other regulatory decisions. 1SD will keep your Board
apprised of future CPUC Decisions on long-term energy programs funding and will seek your
Board’s approval to receive any future funding, if authorized in the future, by the CPUC for either the
SoCalREN or the SCE/SCG/County LGP.

Use of EEPMA and the LWHP by other jurisdictions will be up to the individual jurisdictions. Their
governing bodies or executives will determine if they may adopt the County’s EEPMA process for
qualifying contractors, implementing LWHP, soliciting project implementers, and/or utilizing EEPMA
terms and conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

On January 15, 2013, your Board found that the scope of work in these programs met the criteria set
forth in Section 15308 of the State CEQA Guidelines and Class 8 of the County’s Environmental
Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines, Appendix G, in that it is an action taken by a
regulatory agency, as authorized by State law, to assure the maintenance, restoration, enhancement,
or protection of the environment where the regulatory process involves procedures for protection of
the environment. The scope of work is within the class of projects that has been determined not to
have a significant effect on the environment. In addition, there are no cumulative impacts, unusual
circumstances, or other limiting factors that would make the exemption inapplicable based on the
project records.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

Existing Programs / 2013-2014.

Under the CPUC Decision authorizing funding for 2013-2014 energy programs and with your Board's
approval in November of 2012; ISD, SCE and SCG executed a new agreement which defined the
scope of work, deliverables and other terms and conditions for the administration and

implementation of SoCalREN programs throughout the Southern California region through 2013 and
2014.

ISD, SCE and SCG also executed an amendment to an existing County/SCE/SCG LGP agreement
to utilize 2013-14 funding.

2015 Programs/Amendments.

The CPUC Decision authorizing funding for 2015 orders SCE and SCG to execute an agreement
with the County for the implementation of the 2015 SoCalREN programs by not later than December
14, 2014. Upon your Board’s acceptance of CPUC funding for calendar year 2015, ISD will
commence negotiations with SCE and SCG to extend current agreement, and will execute an
amendment per its delegated authority prior to the CPUC deadline.

ISD, SCE and SCG will also strive to amend the LGP agreement not later than December 14, 2014.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/18/2014
Page 7

ESSMA Extensions.

To ensure continuity of the various energy efficiency programs in this final pilot year, ISD will extend
work orders for five consultants under ESSMA.

Upon any future CPUC Decision authorizing funding under a “Rolling Portfolio” or other CPUC
authorized mechanism for long-term funding for energy program administrators, and if the
SoCalREN is authorized future long-term funding for the implementation of S<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>